

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CENTRAL DIVISION**

CITY OF COUNCIL BLUFFS, IOWA)

Plaintiff,)

STATE OF NEBRASKA, ex rel. DOUGLAS)

J. PETERSON, Attorney General of the State)

Nebraska)

STATE OF IOWA)

Intervenor-Plaintiffs)

v.)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)

INTERIOR, *et al.*,)

Defendants)

Civ. No. 1:17-cv-00033-SMR-CFB

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PONCA TRIBE OF NEBRASKA IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' CROSS MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION 1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2
 A. THE PONCA RESTORATION ACT AND THE CARTER LAKE PARCEL 2
 B. THE 2002 IBIA APPEAL AND ITS AFTERMATH 3
 C. THE TRIBE’S DECISION TO PURSUE GAMING ON THE CARTER LAKE PARCEL 6
 D. THE 2007 NIGC DECISION 7
 E. JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE 2007 NIGC DECISION 8
 F. THE 2017 NIGC DECISION 10
ARGUMENT 14
 A. THE PONCA RESTORATION ACT DOES NOT LIMIT THE TRIBE’S RESTORED LANDS 14
 B. THE NIGC’S 2008 REGULATIONS ARE INAPPOSITE AND IRRELEVANT 18
 C. THE INVALID 2002 AGREEMENT BETWEEN IOWA AND THE TRIBE’S ATTORNEY
 DOES NOT ESTOP THE TRIBE FROM UTILIZING THE RESTORED LANDS PROVISION 21
 D. THE NIGC PROPERLY DISREGARDED THE UNAUTHORIZED AGREEMENT IN
 ANALYZING WHETHER THE CARTER LAKE PARCEL CONSTITUTES RESTORED LANDS ... 24
CONCLUSION..... 26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Indian Agr. Credit Consortium, Inc. v. Standing Rock Sioux Tribe</i> , 780 F.2d 1374 (8th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Andrade-Zamora v. Lynch</i> , 814 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Arkansas AFL-CIO v. F.C.C.</i> , 11 F.3d 1430 (8th Cir. 1993) (<i>en banc</i>)	21
<i>Bear v. U.S.</i> , 810 F.2d 153 (8th Cir. 1987) (lack of federal approval invalidated settlement agreement between Iowa and an Indian tribe)	6
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	19
<i>Nebraska ex rel. Bruning v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 625 F.3d 501 (8th Cir. 2010)	9, 10, 25
<i>Butte County, California v. Chaudhuri</i> , 887 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	18, 25
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14, 21
<i>Citizens Exposing Truth about Casinos v. Kempthorne</i> , 492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	14
<i>City of Duluth v. Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa</i> , 702 F.3d 1147 (8th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	19
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Bus. Regulation v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 768 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Gary v. U.S.</i> , 67 Fed.Cl. 202 (2005)	24

Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians v. U.S. Att’y for the Western District of Michigan,
198 F.Supp.2d 920 (W.D. Mich. 2002)9, 18, 25

Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Christie,
812 F.2d 1097 (9th Cir. 1986)22

Ingram v. Barnhart,
303 F.3d 890 (8th Cir. 2002)20

Iowa v. Great Plains Regional Director,
38 IBIA 42 (2002).....3, 14, 15

Janowsky v. U.S.,
133 F.3d 888 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....24

Kokal v. Massanari,
163 F.Supp.2d 1122 (N.D. Cal. 2001)19

Marx v. General Revenue Corp.,
568 U.S. 371 (2013).....16

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012).....23

McMaster v. U.S.,
731 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2013)14

Mercier v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Admin. Rev. Bd.,
850 F.3d 382 (2017).....1

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,
455 U.S. 130 (1982).....22

Metro. Water Dist. of S. Cal. v. U.S.,
830 F.2d 139 (9th Cir. 1987)23

Narragansett Indian Tribe of Rhode Island v. State of Rhode Island,
1996 WL 97856 (D.R.I. 1996).....21

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
852 F.3d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 2017)22

Neighbors for Rational Dev., Inc. v. Norton,
379 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2004)23

Patchak v. Salazar,
632 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2011)23

Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly,
104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997)21

Shamrock Development Co. v. City of Concord,
656 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1981);23

South Dakota v U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005)21

Uinta Livestock Corp. v. U.S.,
355 F.2d 761 (10th Cir. 1966)23

U.S. v. Gutierrez,
443 F. App’x 898 (5th Cir. 2011)19

Wyandotte Nation v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm.,
437 F.Supp.2d 1193 (D. Kan. 2006)25

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 81(b)6

25 U.S.C. § 4653

25 U.S.C. § 9411(a)17

25 U.S.C. § 9742

25 U.S.C. § 9832, 15, 17

25 U.S.C. § 1708(b)17

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)11

25 U.S.C. § 27194, 5, 20

25 U.S.C. § 510815

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 7061

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq.* *passim*

Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. § 5101 *et seq.*2, 3, 12, 15, 17

Ponca Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 101-484, 104 Stat. 1167 (1990) (codified at
25 U.S.C. §§ 983-983h) *passim*

Pub. L. No. 98-165, § 8(c)(3), 97 Stat. 1064 (1983) (codified at 25 U.S.C. §
713f(c)(3))16

Pub. L. No. 100-89, § 107(a), 101 Stat. 668 (1987) (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 1300g-6(a))16

Pub. L. No. 100-89, § 207, 101 Stat. 672 (1987) (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 737(a)).....16

Pub. L. No. 100-95, § 9, 101 Stat. 709 (1987) (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 1771g)16, 17

Pub. L. No. 104-109, § 12, 110 Stat. 763, 765 (1996).....3

Pub. L. No. 106-568, § 606(b), 114 Stat. 2868 (2000) (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 1778d(b)).....16

Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. 2409a.....4, 22, 23

Rhode Island Indian Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 330(3), 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....17

Siletz Indian Tribe Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 95-195, § 7(d)(3), 91 Stat. 1418 (1977) (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 711e(d)(3))16

South Carolina Land Claims Settlement Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-116, § 14(a), 107 Stat. 1118 (1993)17

Utah Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 96-227, § 7(e)(2), 94 Stat. 320 (1980) (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 766(e)(2))16

Rules

25 CFR § 151.12.....4

25 CFR § 29213, 18, 19, 20, 26

43 CFR § 4.3124

Other Authorities

31 CJS *Estoppel and Waiver* § 111.....23

136 Cong. Rec. 28339 (Oct. 10, 1990)16

61 Fed. Reg. 18,082 (Apr. 24, 1996)4

H.R. Rep. No. 101-776 (1990).....2

Ponca Constitution4
